

HOYT RHEA MILLER

Hoyt Rhea Miller, 74 of Port Charlotte died at 5:05 a.m., Jan. 13, 2007 in Port Charlotte.

The Warren County native was a retired fire chief for Bowling Green Fire Department where he was employed for 34 years. He was a Korean War Air Force veteran, a member of Bowling Green Optimist Club; a charter member of Christ United Methodist Church in Bowling Green and associate member of First United Methodist Church in Punta Gorda.

Funeral service will be at 11 a.m., Friday, at Hardy & Son Funeral Home Bowling Green chapel with burial in Fairview Cemetery in Bowling Green. Memorial service will be held in Port Charlotte at a later date.

Survivors include his wife of 55 years, Ruth Ellen Moss Miller; two daughters, Rhae Ellen Miller Boley and her husband, Jeff of Nashville, IN and Nancy Miller Ellison and her husband, Tannie of Little River, SC a grandson, Casey Rhea Boley and a granddaughter, Lacey Renee' Boley, both of Nashville, IN; a brother, Harold Asher Miller and his wife Ella of Bowling Green; a sister, Dorothy Miller Godby of Bowling Green and several nieces and nephews.

Send Condolences